

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 18-1227

SAMUEL DE DIOS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA,
and BROADSPIRE SERVICES, INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

**CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM FEDERAL DISTRICT
COURT**

U.S. Dist. Ct. Northern Dist. No. C 18-4015-MWB

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* the Iowa Defense Counsel
Association and the American Insurance Association in
Support of the Appellees**

Keith P. Duffy AT0010911
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut St., Ste. 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 699-3202
Fax: (515) 283-8045
Email: kduffy@nyemaster.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
CERTIFIED QUESTION TO THE IOWA SUPREME COURT.....	4
I. In what circumstances, if any, can an injured employee hold a third-party claims administrator liable for the tort of bad faith for failure to pay workers' compensation benefits?.....	4
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	4
Rule 6.906(4)(d) Statement of Authorship.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Justifications for Recognizing the Tort of Bad Faith Denial of Workers' Compensation Benefits Set Forth in <i>Boylan</i> Do Not Apply to Third Party Administrators.....	7
II. The Terms of the Contract Between the Workers' Compensation Carrier or Self-insured Employer Should Not Determine Whether a cause of Action for Bad Faith Denial of Workers' Compensation Benefits Exists.	11
III. The Creation of a Claim of Bad Faith Denial of Workers' Compensation Benefits by a Third-Party Administrator is Completely Unnecessary and Will Result in a Waste of Judicial Resources.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	17
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boylan v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1992).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Bremer v. Wallace</i> , 728 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2007)	10, 14
<i>Johnson v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 168 N.W.264 (Iowa 1918).....	13
<i>Long v. McAllister</i> , 319 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1982).....	7
<i>Miller v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 102 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1960)	13
<i>Raymie v. Ins. Co. of State of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 4:09-CV-00222- JAJ, 2009 WL 8621559 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 29, 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Reedy v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 503 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 1993).....	9, 12

Rules

Iowa Admin. Code r. 876-2.3	6, 8, 10
Iowa Admin. Code r. 876-4.10	6, 8, 9
